
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton  
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 January 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 25 January 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Beadsley, 
Blatchford, Edger, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken and Mr G S Anderson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Mrs Beadsley, Birch, Harrison, Mrs Hayes, Mrs Shillcock and Worrall 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 25 January 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, and the 
nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes - 23 November 2010   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 23 November 2010.  
 

1 - 2 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Annual Audit Letter   

 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 to the 
Governance and Audit Committee. The district auditor will be attending 
the meeting to present the Letter and answer any questions the 
Committee may have.  
 

3 - 22 

6. Internal Audit 6 month report   

 To receive a report which provides a summary of Internal Audit activity 
during the period April to December 2010.    
 

23 - 40 

7. Committee Procedure Rules   

 To receive a report with seeks the approval of the Committee to 
amendments to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
 

41 - 56 

8. Annual Governance Statement Preparation   

 To receive a report which seeks the nomination of a Member to attend 
the meeting of the Governance Working Group which formulates the 
Annual Governance Statement and the AGS Action Plan.  
 
 

57 - 58 



 

 

9. Code of Corporate Governance   

 To receive a report which seeks the approval of the Committee to 
amendments to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
 

59 - 68 

10. Treasury Management Report   

 To review the Treasury Management Report prior to its approval by 
Council.  
 

69 - 86 

11. International Financial Reporting Standards   

 To receive a report to update the Committee of the progress that has 
been made towards the implementation of International Financial 
Reporting Standards.  
 

87 - 90 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2010 
7.30  - 8.16 PM 
   
Present: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken and Worrall 
 
 
19. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
Apologies were received from Mr Anderson, Councillors Beadsley, Thompson and 
Edger, for whom Councillor Worrall substituted. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Minutes - 21 September 2010  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

22. Contract Standing Orders  
 
The Committee received the report which gave details of proposed amendments to 
the Council’s Contract Standing Orders from the Borough Solicitor. 
 
The Contract Standing Orders had been adopted by the Council in 2009. 
[...]
take.   
 
Members of the Committee agreed that the proposed amendments to the call-in 
should specify that a brief written summary of their request and reasons be given as it 
was possible that information for the request of a call-in could be misinterpreted by 
Officers if given verbally. 
 
It was noted that the proposed decision from Members requesting a call-in could be 
amended at the meeting of the Commission as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i)  part 2 section 3 of the Council’s Constitution as proposed by paragraph 4.3 of 

the report be amended 
 

ii)  subject to the amendments outlined by the Committee, part 4 section 8 of the 
Council’s Constitution as proposed by paragraph 4.5 of the report be 
amended. 

 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2011 

 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10 
(Borough Treasurer) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To present the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 to the Governance 

and Audit Committee.  The district auditor will be attending the meeting to present the 
Letter and answer any questions the Committee may have. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
2.2 That the Corporate Management Team has regard to the recommendations set 

out in the Annual Audit Letter when developing the service plans for the 
coming year. 

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 There are no legal implications relating to this report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no specific issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 All risk issues identified in the Annual Audit Letter will be addressed in the next set of 

departmental service plans. 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Audit Commission is required to provide the Council with an Annual Audit Letter 

(set out at Appendix 1).  The Letter provides an overall summary of the Audit 
Commission’s assessment of the Council.  Because of changes consequent on the 
new Government’s approach to inspections, the Letter differs from previous years’ 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letters (which used to set out star ratings).  The new 
Annual Audit Letter now focuses solely on the Council’s financial statements and 
arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources. 

 
4.2 The Audit Commission has given an unqualified opinion on the Council’s accounts.  

An unqualified opinion has also been issued regarding the Council’s arrangements to 

Agenda Item 5

3



“secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources”.  Four 
recommendations are set out in the report which will be addressed as the Council 
works up its next cycle of service plans. 

 
 
 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 
 Contact for further information 
 
 Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
 Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 Doc. Ref 
 F:\Governance & Audit Committee\Meeting 25 Jan 2011\Annual Audit Letter.doc 
 

4



Annual Audit 
Letter
Bracknell Forest Council

Audit 2009/10 

5



The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safety and fire and rescue services means 

that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 

money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 

11,000 local public bodies. 

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership 

to assess local public services and make practical 

recommendations for promoting a better quality of life 

for local people. 
 

 6



Contents 

Key messages ....................................................................................................2

Audit opinion and financial statements .........................................................
[...]
ual Audit Letter 1
 

7



Key messages 

This report summarises my findings from the 2009/10 

audit. My audit comprises two elements:
! the audit of your financial statements (pages 3 to 5); 

and
! my assessment of your arrangements to achieve 

value for money in your use of resources (pages 6 
to 9). 

Audit opinion and financial statements 

1 I gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's accounts on  
28 September 2010. The Council's accounts met statutory requirements, 
financial reporting standards and gave a true and fair view of its financial 
performance and position.  

Value for money 

2 I also issued an unqualified value for money conclusion stating the 
Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2010.  

Current and future challenges 

3 The current economic climate and the public spending pressures are 
having a significant effect on councils and the services they provide. The 
Government's spending reviews will have an impact on the Council's 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

4 The Council has a good record of making savings, but these will need to 
be extended in the light of the Government's current plans. More emphasis 
on strategic policy changes and longer term savings programmes will be 
required to shift the balance away from an annual round of targets to 
balance the revenue budget.  

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 2
 

8



Financial statements and annual governance 
statement 

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important means by 

which the Council accounts for its stewardship of 

public funds. 

I gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2009/10 

financial statements on 28 September, meeting the 

statutory target date.  

Overall conclusion from the audit 

5 I was able to give an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial 
statements on 28 September 2010. The Council achieved
[...]
RS-based accounts in phases.  

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 4
 

10



17 In July this year I carried out the phase-two survey to assess the 
Council's progress, and I decided the Council was an 'amber' risk. This was 
because, at the time of the survey, the Council had a project plan in place to 
achieve the required preparatory work but awaited dedicated resource to 
progress the plan. Since August good progress has been made particularly 
on the classification of leases and in drafting accounting policies. The 
Council is on track to provide restated balances for the end of November.  

18 Looking ahead the Council needs to ensure that officers have sufficient 
capacity and expertise going forward to meet the additional demands 
associated with reporting under IFRS for the first time in 2010/11.  

 

Recommendations

R1 The Council should ensure action is taken in response to the 
recommendations made in my Annual Governance Report.  

R2 The Council should ensure it has sufficient capacity to meet the 
additional demands of first time reporting under IFRS.  

 

 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 5
 

11



Value for money  

I considered whether the Council is managing and 

using its money, time and people to deliver value for 

money.  

I assessed your performance against the criteria 

specified by the Audit Commission and have reported 

the outcome as the value for money (VFM) conclusion. I 

gave an unqualified conclusion on 28 September 2010. 

2009/10 use of resources assessments  

19 At the end of May 2010, the Commission wrote to all chief executives to 
inform them that following the government's announcement, work on CAA 
would cease with immediate effect and the Commission would no longer 
issue scores for its use of resources assessments.  

20 However, I am still required by the Code of Audit Practice to issue a 
value for money conclusion. I have therefore used the results of the work 
completed on the use of resources assess
[...]
 than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2010. 
Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 
Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 
the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 
and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 
addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 
prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 
responsibility to: 
! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  
! any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank 
London 
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

 

 
21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

JANUARY 2011 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT  
April – December 2010 

 
(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity during the period 

April to December 2010.  It covers work carried out by the internal audit 
contractors and the in-house team. Any significant developments since the 
time of writing will be reported verbally to the Committee and included in 
future assurance reports.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note the attached 

report. 
 
3. ADVICE FROM STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
3.1 Borough Treasurer 
 Nothing to add to the report 
 
3.2 Borough Solicitor 
 Nothing to add to the report 
 
3.3 Strategic Risk 

Internal Audit provides assurance on the Council’s control environment based 
on the work undertaken and areas audited. Internal control is based upon an 
ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise risks and to evaluate the 
likelihood of those risks being realised and the im
[...]
perties, rents and arrears payable to the Council for temporary 
accommodation had been fully and accurately put on to ABRITAS, at the time 
of the initial audit fieldwork in July, only 2 out of the 594 deposit loans had 
been fully input on ABRITAS. The Chief Officer: Housing advised on 27th 
October that all data transferred from Bracknell Forest Homes has now been 
entered on to ABRITAS.    

 
5.13 At the time of the audit, limited action was being taken on debt recovery. One 

of the key reasons for this appears to be the lack of resource to obtain all the 
necessary information to enable debts to be chased.  The Chief Officer: 
Housing advised on 12 January 2011 that following the Audit, the work on 
consolidating and validating all information on debts has now been 
completed. This information is now contained in the one system and places 
the Council in the strongest position it has ever been to manage current and 
historical debt. There is dedicated staff resource to chase current rent arrears 
debts and deposit and rent in advance loan debts.  Now that the historical 
information has been reconciled it is possible to write off old debts. Even so, 
debts that are written off will still be passed to the debt collection agency as in 
some cases it has been possible for that agency to recover old debt.  

 
5.14 A list of actions had been agreed with the Chief Officer: Housing to address 

the weaknesses identified. Internal Audit will follow up progress on these 
actions as part of the Housing Strategy audit.  

 

40



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2011 

_________________________________________________________________________  
COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES 

(Director of Corporate Services – Democratic & Registration Services) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
1.1 This report seeks the Committee’s approval to a set of Committee Procedure Rules 

for recommendation to the Council for inclusion in the Council’s constitution.  The 
draft Rules are annexed to this report. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Committee Procedure Rules are approved and recommended to the 

Council for inclusion in the Council’s constitution and to make any 
consequential changes to the constitution. 

3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

3.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted in the preparation of this document. 
Borough Treasurer 

3.2 There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

3.3 Not required. 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 

3.4 Not relevant. 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
4.1 The Council’s constitution contains a set of Council Procedure Rules which regulate 

the operation of Council meetings.  In the absence of any rules specifically relating to 
the operation of committees and sub-committees, these rules apply to committees 
and sub-committees with some exceptions, which are set out in Rule 23. 

4.2 A set of Committee Procedure Rules has been written to reflect the differences 
between the way business is conducted at Council and at committees and to clarify 
those rules that are specific to committees and sub-committees. 

Agenda Item 7

41



4.3 For ease of reference a number of rules have been copied from the Council Rules so 
that the Committee Procedure Rules are a stand alone document and there is no 
need to refer to both sets of rules at any one time. 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic & Registration Services: 01344 352260 
ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

42



 
SECTION 3 – COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES 
Rule Title Page 
1 Constitution of Committees and appointment of Councillors  
2 Appointment of Sub-Committees  
3 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman  
4 Ordinary meetings  
5 Special meetings  
6 Time and place of meetings  
7 Notice of, and summons to, meetings  
8 Cancelling meetings  
9 Quorum  
10 Appointment of substitute Members  
11 
[...]
ode of Governance is up to 
date”.  Accordingly, the Code was reviewed at a meeting of the officer 
Governance Working Group, Annexe A shows tracked the amendments 
proposed by the Working Group. 

 
4.3 At this juncture the amendments proposed to the Code are relatively modest.  

However, the Localism Bill, when enacted, will make significant changes to a 
number of governance topics and therefore it is likely that more radical 
surgery will be required to the Code during the next municipal year. 

Agenda Item 9

59



 
4.4 Should the Committee be minded to endorse the recommendation the revised 

Code will be published on the Council’s web-site and the Code will be drawn 
to the attention of both Members and officers. 

 
Background Papers 
Annual Governance Statement 
CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivery Good Governance in Local Government: Framework” 
 
Contract For Further Information 
Alex Jack – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679 
e-mail: alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
AJ/f/reports/Governance and Audit Committee 25.1.11 – Code of Corporate 

Governance       
 
 

60



ANNEXE A 

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL
CODE OF CORPORATE

GOVERNANCE

61



INTRODUCTION 

Corporate Governance is a phrase used to describe how organisations direct and control 
what they do. For local authorities this also includes how a council relates to the 
communities that it serves.  Governance is about how the Council ensures that it is doing 
the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest 
and accountable manner.  It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and 
values by which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it accounts to, 
engages with and, where appropriate, leads the community.  

Bracknell Forest Borough Council is committed to being at the forefront of those local 
authorities that are able to demonstrate that they have the necessary Corporate 
Governance to excel in the Public Sector.  

T
[...]
Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
4.2 Under the requirements of the Prudential Code, the Council must set Prudential 

Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment 
plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  The attached Treasury Management 
Report outlines the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and sets 
out the expected treasury operations for this period. 

Agenda Item 10

69



4.3 The Code of Practice recommends that a responsible body be nominated by the 
Council and having examined and assessed the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy and policies recommend them to Council.  At its meeting on 3 
March 2010 Council nominated the Governance and Audit Committee as the 
responsible body. 

 
4.4 The attached Treasury Management Report was approved by the Executive, as a 

part of the Council’s overall budget proposals, on 14 December 2010.  The Executive 
requested that the Governance and Audit Committee review each of the key 
elements.  Following this review the Treasury Management Report and associated 
documents will be presented to Council for approval on 2 March 2011, as a part of 
the overall budget package and resolution on the Council Tax for 2011/12. 

 
 
 
 Background Papers 
 
 CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Sector 
 CIPFA Prudential Code 
 Revenue Budget 2011/12 – Executive Report 14 December 2010 
 
 
 Contact for further information 
 
 Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
 Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 Calvin Orr – 01344 352125 

Calvin.orr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 Doc. Ref 
 F:\Governance & Audit Committee\Meeting 25 Jan 2011\Treasury Management Report.doc 
 

70



Annex E 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to “have regard to” the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

1.2 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2011/12 – 2013/14 and 
sets out the expected treasury operations for this period. It fulfils four key legislative 
requirements: 

• The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected capital 
activities at Annex E(i) (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities). The treasury management prudential indicators 
are now included as treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice; 

• The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy at Annex E(ii), 
which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue 
each year (as required by Regulation under the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007); 

• The Treasury Management Strategy Statement which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital decisions taken above, the 
day to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through 
treasury prudential indicators. The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the 
maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but 
which would not be sustainable in the longer term. This is the Affordable 
Borrowing Limit required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and shown 
at Annex E(iii); 

• The Annual Investment Strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for 
choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss. 
This strategy is in accordance with the CLG Investment Guidance and is 
shown in Annex E(iv). 

71



Annex E(i) 

The Capital Prudential Indicators 2011/12 – 2013/14

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to adopt the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and produce prudential indicators.  Each indicator either summarises the 
expected capital activity or introduces limits upon that activity, and reflects the 
outcome of the Counci
[...]
ues arising 
from the revised accounting policies, technical papers and restated 2009/10 
accounts are resolved at an early stage. 

 
• A further progress report to the Governance and Audit Committee on 22 

March.  This will identify any issues raised by the district auditor and seek the 
Committee’s approval to the Council’s revised accounting policies as a basis 
for the preparation of the 2010/11 accounts. 

 
• Preparation of the 2010/11 accounts on an IFRS basis, the draft version of 

which will need to be approved by the Governance and Audit Committee 
before 30 June. 

 
• Alongside the above training of staff will continue to ensure that they are 

conversant with the requirements of IFRS. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

89



Background Papers 
 
IFRS transition working papers 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Doc. Ref 
F:\Governance & Audit Committee\Meeting 25 Jan 2011\IFRS Update.doc 

90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 23 November 2010
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter b

	6 Internal Audit 6 month report
	7 Committee Procedure Rules
	8 Annual Governance Statement Preparation
	9 Code of Corporate Governance
	Draft Code of Governance - annex a

	10 Treasury Management Report
	Treasury Management Report 2011-12 b

	11 International Financial Reporting Standards



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2011 
7.30  - 9.02 PM 
  
 
Present: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Edger, Leake, 
McCracken and Mrs McCracken 
 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Beadsley 
  

24. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in item 6, Internal Audit 6 Month 
Report as a Governor of Wildmoor Heath Primary School. 

25. Minutes - 23 November 2010  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2010 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Annual Audit Letter  
The Committee received apologies from Phil Sharman, District Auditor who was 
unable to attend the meeting. The Catherine Morganti presented the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
The Annual Audit Letter focused on the Council’s financial statements and 
arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources.  
 
An unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2009/10 financial statements had been given 
on 28 September 2010. It was noted that whilst improvements had been made in 
fixed asset accounting further action was required to address remaining weaknesses 
over valuation of assets.  
 
The Audit Commission felt that the Council had made good progress on preparation 
for reporting under the International Financial Reporting Standards. The Committee 
noted that officers at the Council felt that they had sufficient skills and capacity within 
the existing team to meet the additional demands associated with reporting under 
IFRS for the first time in 2010/11. 
 
An unqualified opinion on whether the Council was managing and using its money, 
time and people to deliver value for money had been given on 28 September 2010 
with all the assessment criteria having been adequately met. It was noted that the 



 

Audit Commission had recommended that the Council should consider opportunities 
for improvement identified in the use of resources review. 
 
It was reported that a new approach to local value for money work would be 
introduced by the Audit Commission in 2010/11. An update on areas of focus for the 
Council would be brought to the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that officers were waiting for the results of the Hutton enquiry 
and the results of the triennial actuarial valuation. It was possible that increased 
contributions would be required from the Council to ensure the scheme maintained 
an appropriate long-run funding level. Although the evaluation was triennial the year 
deficit could be spread over a longer period.  
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the 2009/10 Audit was now complete and thanked 
officers for their co-operation throughout the audit process. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Corporate Management Team that when service plans for 
the coming year were developed regard be paid to the recommendations set out in 
the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10. 

27. Internal Audit 6 month report  
The Head of Audit & Risk Management presented the Internal Audit report which 
provided a summary of Internal Audit activity during the period April to December 
2010.  
 
It was reported that 46 audit reports had been issued in draft or finalised since the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 was approved by the Governance and Audit 
Committee. Of the reports issued, limited assurance options had been given for 2 
audits. The Committee noted that the issues raised in the compliance with new PCI 
Data Security Standards audit had now been addressed. The issues raised in the 
audit of Wildmoor Health Primary school had been agreed with the Head Teacher, 
would be addressed at the next school governors meeting. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that only 27 of 46 client satisfaction 
questionnaires had been returned. The issue had been noted by the Committee in 
previous years and had not been resolved despite having been raised at both The 
Corporate Management Team meeting and Departmental Management Team 
meetings. It was noted that the questionnaire formed an important part of monitoring 
contractor performance. It was agreed that the issue would be brought to the 
attention of the Chief Executive and those who had not returned questionnaires 
would be contacted.  
 
Concern was expressed by the Committee about overspend on Reactive Schools 
Maintenance in 2009/10. The overspend of £196, 000 was a serious shortcoming in 
the management of expenditure. It was reported that the lapse in process had now 
been addressed by officers with a number of procedures, including monthly budget 
limits and an alternative approach to the previous insurance based Service Level 
Agreement, to prevent future occurrences. Reviews would be regularly included in 
the Audit Plan.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Assurance Report, April – December 2010 be 
noted.  



 

28. Committee Procedure Rules  
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services presented the report 
which sought the Committee’s approval to a set of Committee Procedure Rules for 
recommendation to the Council for Inclusion in the Council’s constitution.  
 
Councillor David Worrall, Chairman of the Planning and Highways Committee had 
worked with the Head of Democratic and Registration Services to develop the rules 
and reiterated that the Committee Procedure Rules had been written as a stand 
alone document to reflect the differences between the way business was conducted 
at Council and at committees, and to clarify those rules which were specific to 
committees and sub-committees.  
 
The Committee were advised that the rules for sub-committees applied to the 
Council’s panels and advisory committees. They did not apply to the Council’s forums 
as they were discussion meetings rather than formal committee meetings, however 
there was no reason for the Committee Procedure Rules not to be used as a guide.  
 
It was noted that rules for public speaking had not been specified in the Committee 
Procedure Rules as different committees had different procedures due to the differing 
nature of the business being undertaken.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Committee Procedure Rules be included in the 
Council’s constitution and that any consequential changes to the constitution be 
made. 

29. Annual Governance Statement Preparation  
The Borough Solicitor advised the Committee that the Council was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement to review annual governance processes, 
and an Action Plan to accompany it.  
 
He wished to invite the Committee to consider nominating one of their group to join 
the Annual Governance Working Group as it had been helpful to have Member input 
into the process during the previous year’s preparation.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cliff Thompson be appointed to the Annual Governance 
Working Group. 

30. Code of Corporate Governance  
The Committee received and considered the report which provided details of 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Code had been reviewed at a meeting of the 
Officer Governance Working Group. Annexe A to the report showed amendments 
proposed by the Working Group.   
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, as show in Annexe A 
of the report, be amended. 

31. Treasury Management Report  
Calvin Orr, Chief Technical Accountant, presented the Treasury Management Report 
for review by the Committee. The report outlined the Council’s prudential indicators 
for 2011/12-2013/14 and the expected treasury operations for the period.  
 



 

The Council was required to have regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment 
plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
It was noted that the summary capital expenditure projections in the report would be 
adjusted to reflect the grant settlement from Government. Any unsupported borrowing 
would use standard categories of asset life for the calculation of repayment. The 
Committee noted that the standard asset life categories were based on professional 
recommendations. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement covered the Council’s debt and 
investment procedures, estimates on future debt limits, expected movement in 
interest rates, borrowing and investment strategies and treasury performance 
indicators. 
 
It was noted that Bracknell Forest Council was debt free and did not expect to borrow 
for 2 years, therefore the strategy focused on investment and the risks associated 
with this. The strategy set out the maximum investment and length of investment in 
accordance with stringent investment criteria. 
 
The Committee received a paper which gave details of a potential change to the 
Treasury Management Strategy. It was suggested that part nationalised UK banks 
with a minimum short term rating F1, long term rating A and support rating 3 (or 
equivalents) were added to the Counterparty Criteria. The addition would allow the 
use of Lloyds and RBS up to a maximum period of 1 year who offered higher interest 
rates. 
 
The Committee were advised that no investment was without risk however the 
stringent criteria used to identify investment opportunities minimised risk.  
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy be amended to include 
additional criteria to Counterparty Criteria.  

32. International Financial Reporting Standards  
The Borough Treasurer Designate, gave an update on the progress made towards 
the implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards.  
 
It was reported that good progress had been made towards implementation in 
accordance with the Council’s timetable. It was noted that proposed changes to the 
accounting policies would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made towards the implementation of International 
Financial Reporting Standards be noted. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


